
English 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

For Use with the Bowman Perfusion Monitor™  
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

1. Introduction 
 

The QFlow 500 Probe incorporates a thermistor at the distal tip, which is controlled by the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500.  The QFlow Probe provides for continuous monitoring of tissue blood flow (perfusion) in the target tissue or organ. Please see the Bowman Perfusion 
Monitor, Model 500, System Operating Manual for use instructions.  Calibration data is stored within a memory chip in the QFlow 500 Probe connector.  When the Probe is connected to the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, the system calibrates automatically, and is ready for use. 
 
This device should only be used by physicians with proper training in the area of application. 
 
Read and understand these instructions before beginning procedure. 
 
CAUTION: Federal law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale or use by or on the order of a physician. 

 
2. Indications 
 

The QFlow 500 Probe is intended for extravascular monitoring of microcirculation blood flow in buried tissues.  Examples of this application include but are not limited to: 1) the monitoring of buried muscle following free muscle transfer, 2) monitoring soft tissue microcirculation 
following reconstructive surgery such as facial reconstruction and, 3) monitoring cerebral blood flow during and following neurosurgery for head trauma. 
 
Use of product in other tissues has not been demonstrated.  Demonstration is in progress. 

 
3. Contraindication 

 
The QFlow 500 Probe is not intended for use other than described in Indications. Patients with contraindications for needle insertion into tissue, including those with coagulopathies and increased susceptibility to infection, should not be considered candidates for this device.   

 
4. Risks and complications 

 
Maintenance of sterility during placement and subsequent handling is essential.   
 
Sterile technique should be used at all times when inserting, correcting or adjusting the Probe.  

 
5. Precautions 
 

 Bending of the Probe 1 cm from the tip can result in damage and can impair performance. 
 Do not stretch or whip the Probe. 
 Exercise care when handling and inserting the Probe.  
 Use aseptic technique throughout the procedure. 
 Maintain the insertion site with regular redressing and use aseptic techniques. 
 This device takes a local (approximately 0.3 ml of tissue) measurement of blood flow, and regional flow extrapolation from the local blood flow measurement is not claimed. 
 This product may not be compatible with MRI diagnostic equipment; therefore, it is not recommended to conduct MR imaging while this device is in use. 

 
6. Contents 

 
One (1) sterile, QFlow 500 Probe, for single patient use.  
 
CAUTION: Products labeled sterile are certified sterile unless package is opened or damaged. 
 

7. Procedure 
 

1. Check device package and contents for shipping or handling damage.  Return any damaged or opened devices to Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Open sterile pouch and place device components into the sterile field. 
3. Connect the Probe to the Bowman Perfusion Monitor umbilical cord using aseptic technique.   
4. Establish an access track to the target tissue (or organ) with an introducer sheath, trocar or needle, and follow standard procedures for implanting Probe through the access track into the target tissue. Insert the Probe into the tissue such that at least 1 cm, up to the first colored 

band on the catheter, is buried within the tissue, 
5. See the System Operating Manual for the Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 for instructions on the use and operation of the monitor. 

 
CAUTION: Do not leave the probe in place for more than 10 days. 

 
8. Specifications 

Parameter Specification 
Probe Diameter (O.D.) 1.15 mm  (3.5 French or 18 gauge) 
Perfusion Accuracy +/- 20 ml/min-100g 
Probe Length 38 cm 
Temperature Accuracy +/- 0.3 °C 
Usage Time Up to 10 days 

 
Specifications are nominal values. 

 
9. Cleaning, Disinfection, and Disposal 
 

The QFlow 500 Probe is supplied sterile for single patient use only.  Do not resterilize.  If reused there is risk of infection or product failure. The single use Probe must be disposed of in an appropriate biohazard container in accordance with hospital practice.  
 
10. Warranty 
 

This probe is warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship for one year from the date of invoice and for a single patient use. Alterations or repairs done by persons not specifically authorized by Hemedex, Inc. will void this warranty.  The foregoing warranty shall apply 
only to the original buyer.  In no event shall Hemedex, Inc. be liable for any anticipated profits, consequential damages or loss of time incurred by the buyer with the purchase or use of this equipment. 

 
THE ABOVE WARRANTIES ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF FITNESS OR MERCHANTABILITY. 

 
11. Explanation of Symbols 
 

 Caution, consult accompanying 
documents Manufacturer 

Manufactured by: 
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (Free) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Authorized EU Representative: 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Date of manufacture  Sterilized using ethylene oxide 
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Français 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

À utiliser avec le Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 

1. Introduction 
 

La QFlow 500 Probe intègre une thermistance à l’extrémité distale, qui est contrôlée par le Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500). La QFlow Probe permet une surveillance continue du flux sanguin (perfusion) dans le tissu ou l’organe cible. Veuillez consulter le manuel d’utilisation 
du système Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500) pour connaître les instructions d’emploi. Les données d’étalonnage sont stockées dans une puce mémoire située dans le connecteur de la QFlow 500 Probe. Lorsque la sonde est connectée au Bowman Perfusion Monitor, le 
système procède à un étalonnage automatique et est prêt à l’emploi. 
 
L’utilisation de ce dispositif est réservée uniquement aux médecins ayant suivi une formation adéquate dans ce domaine d’application. 
 
Veuillez lire et comprendre ces instructions avant d’entamer la procédure. 
 
ATTENTION : La loi fédérale américaine exige que ce dispositif soit vendu ou utilisé par un médecin ou sur prescription médicale. 
 

2. Indications 
 
La QFlow 500 Probe est conçue pour une surveillance extravasculaire du flux sanguin de microcirculation dans les tissus enterrés. Des exemples de cette application incluent, mais s’en s’y limiter : 1) la surveillance du muscle enterré suite à un transfert de muscle libre, 2) la 
surveillance de la microcirculation des tissus mous à la suite d’une chirurgie reconstructive telle que la reconstruction faciale, 3) la surveillance de la circulation sanguine cérébrale pendant et à la suite d’une neurochirurgie pour traumatisme crânien. 
 
L’usage du produit dans d’autres tissus n’a pas été démontré. La démonstration est en cours. 

 
3. Contre-indications 
 

La QFlow 500 Probe ne peut être utilisée à des fins autres que celles décrites dans la section Indications. Les patients présentant des contre-indications relatives à l’insertion d’aiguille dans les tissus, y compris ceux souffrant de coagulopathies et de sensibilité accrue à l’infection, 
ne peuvent être candidats à ce dispositif. 
 

4. Risques et complications 
 

Le maintien de la stérilité est essentiel lors de la mise en place et du traitement consécutif.  
 
Il convient d’utiliser à tout moment une technique stérile pour insérer, corriger ou ajuster la sonde.  

 
5. Précautions 
 

 Le fait de plier la sonde à 1 cm de l’extrémité peut provoquer des dommages et réduire les performances. 
 N’étirez pas et n'agitez pas fortement la sonde. 
 Agissez avec soin lorsque vous manipulez et insérez la sonde.  
 Utilisez une technique aseptique tout au long de la procédure. 
 Maintenez le site d’insertion grâce à un redressement régulier et utilisez des techniques aseptiques. 
 Ce dispositif effectue une mesure locale (0,3 ml de tissu environ) du flux sanguin. Il ne prétend pas extrapoler le flux régional à partir de la mesure du flux sanguin local. 
 Ce produit peut ne pas être compatible avec un équipement de diagnostic d’IRM ; par conséquent, il n’est pas conseillé d’effectuer une imagerie par résonance magnétique lorsque ce dispositif est utilisé. 

 
6. Contenu 

 
Une (1) QFlow 500 Probe stérile, utilisable pour un patient uniquement. 
 
ATTENTION : Les produits portant l’étiquette « Stérile » sont certifiés stériles tant que l’emballage n’a pas été ouvert ou endommagé. 

 
7. Procédure 

1. Vérifiez l’emballage du dispositif et assurez-vous qu’il ne présente aucun dommage consécutif à l’envoi ou à la manipulation. Retournez tout appareil endommagé ou ouvert à Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Ouvrez le sachet stérile et placez les composants de l’appareil dans le champ stérile. 
3. Connectez la sonde au cordon de liaison du Bowman Perfusion Monitor à l’aide d’une technique aseptique.  
4. Créez une voie d’accès au tissu (ou organe) cible à l’aide d’une gaine d’introduction, d’un trocart ou d’une aiguille, et suivez les procédures standard pour implanter la sonde dans le tissu cible en passant par la voie d’accès. Insérez la sonde dans le tissu de façon à ce qu’au 

moins 1 cm, jusqu’à la première bande colorée du cathéter, soit enfoncé dans le tissu. 
5. Reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation du système Bowman Perfusion Monitor (modèle 500) pour connaître les instructions d’utilisation et de fonctionnement du moniteur. 
 
ATTENTION : Ne laissez pas la sonde en place pendant plus de 10 jours. 
 

8. Spécifications  
Paramètre Spécification 
Diamètre de la sonde (D. E.) 1,15 mm (3,5 CH ou jauge de 18) 
Précision de la perfusion +/- 20 ml/min-100 g 
Longueur de la sonde 38 cm 
Précision de la température +/- 0,3 °C 
Temps d’utilisation Jusqu’à 10 jours 

 
Les spécifications sont des valeurs nominales 
 

9. Nettoyage, désinfection et élimination 
 
La QFLow 500 Probe est fournie stérile pour usage unique sur un seul patient. Ne pas restériliser. Il existe un risque d’infection ou de dysfonctionnement du produit en cas de réutilisation. La sonde à usage unique doit être jetée dans un conteneur approprié pour déchets présentant 
un risque biologique conformément aux pratiques de l'hôpital. 

 
10. Garantie 

 
Cette sonde est garantie contre les défauts de matériau et de fabrication pendant une année à compter de la date de facturation et pour un usage unique. Toute modification ou réparation effectuée par des personnes qui ne sont pas spécialement autorisées par Hemedex, Inc. 
annule cette garantie. La garantie qui précède s’applique uniquement à l’acheteur d’origine. En aucun cas, Hemedex, Inc. ne saurait être tenue responsable des bénéfices prévus, des dommages consécutifs ou des pertes de temps encourus par l’acheteur à l’achat ou l’utilisation de 
cet équipement. 
 
LES GARANTIES CI-DESSUS REMPLACENT TOUTES LES GARANTIES, EXPRESSES OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES D’ADÉQUATION OU DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE.  

 
11. Explication des symboles 

 Attention, veuillez consulter les 
documents d’accompagnement Fabricant 

Fabriqué par : 
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
États-Unis 
617-583-1299 (tél.) 
866-HEMEDEX (gratuit) 
617-577-9328 (fax) 

Représentant U.E. autorisé: 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Italiano 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Da utilizzare con Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO 

1. Introduzione 
 

La sonda QFlow 500 è dotata di un termistore sulla punta distale ed è controllata dal Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. La sonda QFlow consente un monitoraggio continuo del flusso di sangue tissutale (perfusione), nel tessuto o organo bersaglio. Per istruzioni consultare il 
manuale operativo del sistema Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. I dati di calibrazione vengono archiviati nel chip di memoria sul connettore della sonda QFlow 500. Quando la sonda è connessa al Bowman Perfusion Monitor, il sistema si calibra automaticamente ed è pronto 
per l’uso. 
 
Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato esclusivamente da medici con formazione specifica nell’area di applicazione. 
 
Leggere e comprendere queste istruzioni prima di iniziare la procedura. 
 
ATTENZIONE: la legge federale statunitense limita la vendita o l’uso di questo dispositivo ad un medico o su presentazione di prescrizione medica. 

 

2. Indicazioni 
 
La sonda QFlow 500 è prevista per l’uso nelle procedure di monitoraggio extravascolare del flusso ematico in microcircolazione nei tessuti rivestiti. Esempi di questa applicazione includono in maniera non esaustiva: 1) il monitoraggio di tessuto muscolare rivestito in seguito a 
trasferimento di tessuto muscolare libero, 2) il monitoraggio della microcircolazione nei tessuti molli in seguito ad interventi di chirurgia ricostruttiva, come ad esempio nella ricostruzione facciale e 3) monitoraggio del flusso sanguigno cerebrale durante e dopo un intervento di 
neurochirurgica per trauma cranico. 
 
Non è stato dimostrato l’utilizzo del prodotto in altri tessuti. Dimostrazione in corso. 
 

3. Controindicazioni 
 
La sonda QFlow 500 non è prevista per l’uso diversamente da quanto specificato nelle Indicazioni. I pazienti con controindicazioni per l’inserimento di aghi nei tessuti, inclusi pazienti con coagulopatie e sensibilità aumentata alle infezioni, non dovrebbero essere considerati idonei 
all’uso di questo dispositivo. 
 

4. Rischi e complicanze 
 
È essenziale il mantenimento della sterilità durante il posizionamento e le successive fasi di manipolazione. 
 
Durante le procedure di inserimento, correzione o regolazione della sonda adottare sempre una tecnica sterile.  

 
5. Precauzioni 
 

 Un piegamento della sonda ad 1 cm dalla punta può causare danni e comprometterne le prestazioni.  
 Non tirare, né scuotere la sonda. 
 Porre la massima attenzione nella manipolazione e nell’inserimento della sonda.  
 Durante tutta la procedura usare una tecnica asettica. 
 Mantenere il sito di inserimento con medicazioni regolari e usare tecniche asettiche. 
 Questo dispositivo effettua una misurazione del flusso ematico (circa 0,3 ml di tessuto), non si dichiara che sia possibile effettuare l'estrapolazione del flusso regionale a partire dalla misurazione del flusso ematico locale. 
 Questo prodotto potrebbe non essere compatibile con attrezzatura diagnostica MRI; pertanto non si consiglia di eseguire una procedura di generazione delle immagini MR quando il dispositivo è in uso. 

 
6. Contenuto 

 
Una (1) sonda QFlow 500 sterile da usare su un singolo paziente. 
 
ATTENZIONE: i prodotti dichiarati sterili sono certificati sterili a condizione che la confezione non sia aperta o danneggiata. 

 
7. Procedura 
 

1. Controllare la confezione del dispositivo ed il relativo contenuto per eventuali danni da trasporto o manipolazione. Rispedire i dispositivi eventualmente aperti o danneggiati a Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Aprire la busta sterile e porre i componenti del dispositivo in campo sterile. 
3. Connettere la sonda al cordone ombelicale per mezzo del Bowman Perfusion Monitor con tecnica asettica.  
4. Stabilire un accesso al tessuto (o organo) di destinazione con un introduttore, trocar o ago e attenersi alle procedure standard per l’impianto di una sonda attraverso un sito di accesso nel tessuto di destinazione. Inserire la sonda nel tessuto in modo che almeno 1 cm, ovvero fino al 

primo contrassegno colorato del catetere, sia inserito nel tessuto. 
5. Per istruzioni sull’uso ed il funzionamento del monitor, consultare il manuale operativo del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modello 500. 

 
ATTENZIONE: non lasciare la sonda in sito per oltre 10 giorni.  

 
8. Specifiche 

Parametro Specifiche 
Diametro della sonda (O.D.) 1,15 mm (3,5 French o 18 gauge) 
Precisione di perfusione +/- 20 ml/min-100g 
Lunghezza della sonda 38 cm 
Precisione di temperatura +/- 0,3 °C 
Tempo di utilizzo Fino a 10 giorni 

 
Le specifiche rappresentano valori nominali. 

 
9. Pulizia, disinfezione e smaltimento 

 
La sonda QFlow 500 è fornita sterile ed è prevista per l’uso esclusivamente su un solo paziente. Non risterilizzare. Il riutilizzo comporta il rischio di infezioni o guasti al prodotto. La sonda monouso va smaltita in un contenitore idoneo per materiali a rischio biologico in conformità alla 
pratica ospedaliera. 

 
10. Garanzia 

 
Questa sonda è garantita priva di difetti nei materiali e nella manodopera per un anno dalla data di acquisto ed è prevista per l’uso in un solo paziente. Eventuali alterazioni o riparazioni da personale non autorizzato da Hemedex, Inc. renderanno nulla la presente garanzia. La 
seguente garanzia è valida solo per l’acquirente originale. In nessun caso Hemedex, Inc. sarà responsabile di eventuali profitti previsti, danni consequenziali o perdita di tempo subiti dall’acquirente con l’acquisto o utilizzo di questo dispositivo. 
 
LE GARANZIE DI CUI SOPRA SOSTITUISCONO QUALSIASI ALTRA GARANZIA ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESE GARANZIE DI IDONEITÀ O COMMERCIABILITÀ. 

 
11. Spiegazione dei simboli 
 

 Attenzione, consultare la 
documentazione allegata Produttore 

Prodotto da:
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
Stati Uniti 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (numero verde) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

 

Rappresentante europeo autorizzato:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 
8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 
7299 
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Deutsch 
QFlow 500 Sonde™ 

Zur Verwendung mit dem Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 

1. Einführung 
 

Die QFlow 500 Sonde hat an der distalen Spitze einen Thermistor, der vom Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modell 500, gesteuert wird. Die QFlow Sonde bietet kontinuierliche Überwachung der Gewebedurchblutung (Perfusion) im Zielgewebe oder -organ. Im Systembetriebshandbuch für den Bowman 
Perfusion Monitor, Modell 500, sind Anweisungen zum Betrieb der Sonde zu finden. Kalibrierungsdaten werden auf einem Speicherchip im Anschluss der QFlow 500 Sonde gespeichert. Wenn die Sonde an den Bowman Perfusion Monitor angeschlossen wird, wird das System automatisch kalibriert und 
es ist betriebsbereit. 
 
Dieses Gerät darf nur von Ärzten eingesetzt werden, die im Anwendungsbereich ordnungsgemäß geschult wurden. 
 
Diese Anleitungen vor Beginn des Verfahrens gründlich durchlesen. 
 
ACHTUNG: Laut Gesetz ist der Verkauf dieses Gerätes in den USA nur auf ärztliche Anweisung gestattet. 

 
2. Indikationen 

 
Die QFlow 500 Sonde ist für die extravaskuläre Überwachung der Mikrodurchblutung von subkutanem Gewebe vorgesehen. Anwendungsbeispiele sind zum Beispiel: 1) Überwachung subkutaner Muskel nach freiem Muskeltransfer, 2) Überwachung der Weichgewebe-
Mikrodurchblutung nach rekonstruktiver Chirurgie wie z. B. Gesichtsrekonstruktion, 3) Überwachung der Gehirndurchblutung während und nach der Neurochirurgie bei Kopftrauma. 
 
Die Verwendung des Produkts in anderem Gewebe wurde bisher nicht nachgewiesen. Der Nachweis wird zurzeit erbracht. 

 
3. Kontraindikationen 

 
Die QFlow 500 Sonde ist nur für die Verwendung gemäß den Angaben unter Indikationen vorgesehen. Patienten mit Kontrindikationen bei Nadeleinführung in Gewebe, u. a. solche mit Koagulopathien und erhöhter Infektionsgefährdung, kommen für den Einsatz dieses Geräts nicht 
in Frage. 

 
4. Risiken und Komplikationen 

 
Bei der Positionierung und darauf folgenden Handhabung muss die Sterilität unbedingt gewahrt bleiben. 
 
Bei Einführen, Korrektur oder Einstellen der Sonde ist stets steril vorzugehen. 

 
5. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
 

 Wird die Sonde 1 cm unterhalb der Spitze gebogen, kann dies zu Beschädigungen führen und die Geräteleistung beeinträchtigen. 
 Die Sonde nicht dehnen oder auf Gegenstände schlagen. 
 Bei der Handhabung und beim Einführen der Sonde ist vorsichtig vorzugehen. 
 Während des gesamten Verfahrens aseptisch vorgehen. 
 Die Einführungsstelle regelmäßig neu versorgen. Aseptisch vorgehen. 
 Dieses Gerät misst die lokale Durchblutung (ca. 0,3 ml Gewebe), allerdings lässt sich aus der lokalen Durchblutungsmessung nicht auf eine entsprechende Bereichsdurchblutung schließen. 
 Dieses Produkt ist evtl. nicht mit MRI-Diagnosegeräten kompatibel. Daher wird nicht empfohlen, während der Verwendung dieses Geräts ein MRI-Verfahren durchzuführen. 

 
6. Inhalt 

 
Eine (1) sterile QFlow 500 Sonde zur einmaligen Verwendung an einem einzigen Patienten. 
 
ACHTUNG: Als steril gekennzeichnete Produkte sind als steril zertifiziert, sofern die Packung nicht geöffnet oder beschädigt wurde. 

7. Verfahren 
 

1. Gerätepackung und Inhalt auf Transport- oder Handhabungsbeschädigungen überprüfen. Beschädigte oder geöffnete Geräte an Hemedex, Inc. zurücksenden. 
2. Sterilen Beutel öffnen und Gerätekomponenten in das sterile Feld legen. 
3. Die Sonde mit dem Verbindungskabel des Bowman Perfusion Monitors verbinden. Dabei aseptisch vorgehen. 
4. Zugangsweg zum Zielgewebe (bzw. -organ) mittels Introducer-Hülle, Trokar oder Nadel herstellen und Standardverfahren zur Implantation der Sonde durch den Zugangsweg in das Zielgewebe befolgen. Sonde so in das Gewebe einführen, dass sie sich mindestens 1 cm, also bis 

zum ersten Farbring am Katheter, im Gewebe befindet. 
5. Im Systembetriebshandbuch des Bowman Perfusion Monitors, Modell 500, sind Anweisungen zum Einsatz und Betrieb des Monitors zu finden. 
 
ACHTUNG: Sonde nicht länger als 10 Tage eingeführt lassen. 

 
8. Spezifikationen 

Parameter Spezifikation
Sondendurchmesser (AD) 1,15 mm (3,5 French oder 18 Gauge) 
Perfusionsgenauigkeit ± 20 ml/min – 100 g 
Sondenlänge 38 cm 
Temperaturgenauigkeit ± 0,3 °C 
Verwendungsdauer Bis zu 10 Tage 

 
Spezifikationen sind Nennwerte. 
 

9. Reinigung, Desinfektion und Entsorgung 
 
Die QFlow 500 Sonde wird steril für die einmalige Patientenverwendung geliefert. Nicht resterilisieren. Bei Wiederverwendung besteht Infektionsgefahr oder Risiko eines Produktausfalls. Die Einwegsonde muss vorschriftsgemäß in einem geeigneten Behälter für Bioabfälle entsorgt 
werden. 

 
10. Garantie 

 
Es wird garantiert, dass diese Sonde bei Verwendung an einem einzigen Patienten ab Rechnungsdatum ein Jahr frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern ist. Änderungen oder Reparaturen, die durch nicht von Hemedex, Inc. ausdrücklich autorisierte Personen durchgeführt 
werden, machen diese Garantie ungültig. Diese Garantie gilt nur für den Erstkäufer. In keinem Fall haftet Hemedex, Inc. für ausstehende Gewinne, Folgeschäden oder Zeitverluste, die durch den Kauf oder die Verwendung dieses Geräts für den Käufer entstehen. 
 
DIESE GARANTIE GILT ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH DER GARANTIEN ZUR EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK ODER ZUR MARKTFÄHIGKEIT. 

 
11. Symbolerklärung 

 Achtung, beiliegende 
Dokumente beachten Hersteller 

Hersteller:
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (Tel.) 
866-HEMEDEX (In den USA  
und Kanada gebührenfrei ) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

EU-Vertretung:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Español 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Para su uso con el Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 

1. Introducción 
 
La QFlow 500 Probe incorpora un termistor en la punta distal, que se controla mediante el Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modelo 500. La QFlow Probe supervisa continuamente el flujo sanguíneo de los tejidos (perfusión) del tejido u órgano de destino. Consulte el manual de 
instrucciones del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500, para conocer las instrucciones de uso. Los datos de calibración se almacenan dentro de un chip de memoria en el conector de la QFlow 500 Probe. Si la sonda está conectada al Bowman Perfusion Monitor, el sistema se 
calibra automáticamente y estará listo para su uso. 
 
Este dispositivo sólo se debe utilizar por médicos con formación adecuada en el área de aplicación. 
 
Lea y comprenda estas instrucciones antes de comenzar el procedimiento. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN: la ley federal de los EE.UU. restringe la venta y el uso de este dispositivo a médicos o a petición de éstos. 

 
2. Indicaciones 
 

La QFlow 500 Probe sirve para realizar la supervisión extravascular de flujo sanguíneo de microcirculación en tejidos tapados. Éstos son algunos de los ejemplos de esta aplicación: 1) supervisión de músculos tapados después de una transferencia de músculos libres, 2) 
supervisión de la microcirculación de tejidos blandos después de una cirugía reparadora, como una reconstrucción facial y, 3) supervisión del flujo sanguíneo cerebral durante o después de una neurocirugía por traumatismo craneoencefálico. 
 
No se ha probado el producto en otros tejidos. Se están realizando pruebas en la actualidad. 

 
3. Contraindicaciones 

 
La QFlow 500 Probe no debe destinarse a usos diferentes a los descritos en la sección Indicaciones. Este dispositivo no debe usarse en pacientes en los que esté contraindicada la aplicación de agujas, incluidos aquéllos que presenten coagulopatías y sean especialmente 
susceptibles a sufrir infecciones. 

 
4. Riesgos y complicaciones 

 
Es muy importante mantener el dispositivo estéril durante su colocación y posterior manipulación. 
 
Debe usarse la técnica de esterilización en todo momento al insertar, rectificar o ajustar la sonda. 

 
5. Precauciones 
 

 Si la sonda se dobla 1 cm desde la punta, puede resultar dañada y perder eficacia. 
 No estire ni fuerce la sonda. 
 Tenga especial cuidado al manejar e insertar la sonda.  
 Use una técnica aséptica durante todo el procedimiento. 
 Proteja el punto de inserción con apósitos normales y use técnicas asépticas. 
 Este dispositivo toma medidas locales (aproximadamente 0,3 ml de tejido) del flujo sanguíneo que no es necesario extrapolar al flujo sanguíneo de la zona. 
 Este producto puede no ser compatible con el equipo de diagnóstico MRI; por tanto, no se recomienda realizar un tratamiento de imágenes MR mientras se utiliza este dispositivo. 
 

6. Contenido 
 
Una (1) sonda QFlow 500 estéril de un solo uso. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN: los productos etiquetados como estériles están garantizados, siempre que el paquete no se abra ni sufra daños. 

 
7. Procedimiento 
 

1. Examine el paquete de dispositivos y el contenido para comprobar que no haya daños provocados por el envío o la manipulación. Devuelva cualquier dispositivo dañado o abierto a Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Abra la bolsa estéril y coloque los componentes del dispositivo en una zona estéril. 
3. Conecte la sonda al cordón umbilical de Bowman Perfusion Monitor usando una técnica aséptica.  
4. Abra una vía de acceso al tejido (u órgano) de destino con una vaina, un trócar o una aguja de inserción y los procedimientos estándar de implantación de sondas por la vía de acceso hasta llegar al tejido de destino. Inserte la sonda dentro del tejido hasta la primera banda coloreada del 

catéter (1 cm como mínimo). 
5. Consulte el manual de funcionamiento del sistema del Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500, para conocer las instrucciones sobre el uso y el funcionamiento del monitor. 
 
PRECAUCIÓN: debe retirar la sonda en un plazo de 10 días como máximo.  

 
8. Especificaciones 

Parámetro Especificación 
Diámetro de la sonda (O.D.) 1,15 mm (3,5 french o 18 gauge) 
Precisión de la perfusión +/- 20 ml/min - 100 g 
Longitud de la sonda 38 cm 
Precisión de la temperatura +/- 0,3 °C 
Tiempo de uso Hasta 10 días 

 
Las especificaciones se expresan en valores nominales. 

 
9. Limpieza, desinfección y desecho 

 
La QFlow 500 Probe se suministra esterilizada y es de un solo uso. No reesterilizar. Si se reutiliza existe riesgo de infección o de fallo del producto. La sonda de un solo uso debe tirarse en un contenedor apropiado para desechos con riesgo biológico de acuerdo con las prácticas 
hospitalarias adecuadas. 

 
10. Garantía 

 
Se garantiza que la sonda no tiene defectos en el material ni en su fabricación durante un año a partir de la fecha de emisión de la factura y para el uso en un solo paciente. Las alteraciones o reparaciones realizadas por personas no autorizadas específicamente por Hemedex, Inc. 
anularán esta garantía. 
 
La garantía anterior sólo se aplicará al comprador original. En ningún caso será responsable Hemedex, Inc de ningún beneficio anticipado, daños consecuentes o pérdida de tiempo provocada por el comprador al adquirir o utilizar este equipo. 
 
LA GARANTÍA ANTERIOR REEMPLAZA CUALQUIER OTRA, YA SEA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUÍDAS LAS GARANTÍAS DE ADECUACIÓN O COMERCIABILIDAD.  

 
11. Explicación de los símbolos 

 Precaución, consultar los 
documentos incluidos

 Fabricante
 Fabricado por:

Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street 
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
EE.UU. 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (Gratis) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Representante en la UE autorizado:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Português 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Para utilização com o Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

1. Introdução 
 
A sonda QFlow 500 Probe tem incorporado um termistor na ponta distal, que é controlado através do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. A sonda QFlow fornece uma monitorização contínua do fluxo sanguíneo dos tecidos (perfusão) no tecido ou órgão alvo. Para obter as instruções de 
utilização, consultar o Manual de Funcionamento do Sistema do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. Os dados de calibração são armazenados num chip de memória, no conector da sonda QFlow 500 Probe. Quando a sonda é ligada ao Bowman Perfusion Monitor, o sistema é 
automaticamente calibrado e fica pronto para ser utilizado.  
 
Este dispositivo deverá apenas ser utilizado por médicos com a devida formação na área de aplicação. 
 
Ler e compreender estas instruções antes de iniciar o procedimento. 
 
CUIDADO: A lei federal (E.U.A.) restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição médica. 

 
2. Indicações 

 
A sonda QFlow 500 Probe destina-se à monitorização extravascular do fluxo sanguíneo da microcirculação em tecidos ocultos. Exemplos desta aplicação incluem mas não estão limitados a: 1) a monitorização de músculo oculto após uma transferência de músculo livre, 2) 
monitorização da microcirculação de tecidos moles após uma cirurgia reconstrutiva, como uma reconstrução facial e, 3) monitorização do fluxo sanguíneo cerebral durante e após a neurocirurgia de um traumatismo na cabeça. 
 
A utilização do produto em outros tecidos não foi demonstrada. A demonstração está em curso. 

 
3. Contra-indicação 

 
A sonda QFlow 500 Probe destina-se apenas a ser utilizada nos casos descritos nas Indicações. Doentes com contra-indicações de inserção de agulhas nos tecidos, incluindo aqueles com coagulopatias e elevada sensibilidade a infecções, não deverão ser considerados como 
candidatos para este dispositivo. 

 
4. Riscos e complicações 

 
A manutenção de esterilidade durante a aplicação e o subsequente manuseamento é essencial.  
 
Sempre que a sonda é inserida, corrigida ou ajustada, devem ser observadas as técnicas de esterilidade. 
 

5. Precauções 
 

 Dobrar a sonda 1 cm a partir da ponta pode resultar em danos e pode diminuir o desempenho. 
 Não esticar ou abanar a sonda. 
 Manusear e inserir a sonda com muito cuidado. 
 Utilizar técnicas assépticas ao longo do procedimento. 
 Proceder à manutenção do local de inserção mediante a substituição regular do penso e a utilização de técnicas assépticas. 
 Este dispositivo efectua uma medição local (aproximadamente 0,3 ml de tecido) do fluxo sanguíneo, e não se reivindica a extrapolação do fluxo regional a partir da medição do fluxo sanguíneo local. 
 Este produto poderá não ser compatível com equipamento de diagnóstico de IRM, pelo que não se recomenda a realização de exames de imagiologia por ressonância magnética durante a utilização deste dispositivo. 

 
6. Conteúdo 

 
Uma (1) sonda QFlow 500 Probe estéril, para utilização num único doente. 
 
CUIDADO: A menos que a embalagem esteja aberta ou danificada, os produtos rotulados como estéreis são certificadamente estéreis. 

 
7. Procedimento 
 

1. Verificar a embalagem do dispositivo e o conteúdo quanto a danos causados pelo de transporte ou manuseamento. Devolver os dispositivos danificados ou abertos à Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Abrir a bolsa estéril e colocar os componentes do dispositivo num campo estéril. 
3. Ligar a sonda ao cabo umbilical do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, utilizando técnicas assépticas.  
4. Estabelecer uma via de acesso até ao tecido (ou órgão) alvo com uma bainha de introdução, trocarte ou agulha e seguir os procedimentos padrão para implantar a sonda através da via de acesso, para dentro do tecido alvo. Inserir a sonda no tecido, de forma a, pelo menos 1 

cm, até à primeira faixa colorida do cateter ficar oculta no tecido. 
5. Para obter as instruções de utilização e funcionamento do monitor, consultar o Manual de Funcionamento do Sistema do Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Modelo 500. 
 
CUIDADO: Não deixar a sonda colocada durante mais de 10 dias. 

 
8. Especificações 

Parâmetro Especificação 
Diâmetro da sonda (D.E.) 1,15 mm (3,5 French ou calibre 18) 
Precisão de perfusão +/- 20 ml/min-100g 
Comprimento da sonda 38 cm 
Precisão de temperatura +/- 0,3 °C 
Tempo de utilização Até 10 dias 

 
As especificações são valores nominais. 

 
9. Limpeza, desinfecção e eliminação 
 

A sonda QFlow 500 Probe é fornecida estéril, para utilização num único doente. Não reesterilizar. Em caso de reutilização existe o risco de infecção ou falha do produto. A sonda de utilização única tem de ser eliminada num recipiente adequado para a eliminação de resíduos de 
risco biológico, em conformidade com a prática do hospital. 

 
10. Garantia 
 

Esta sonda está livre de defeitos de material e de mão-de-obra durante um ano, a partir da data da factura e destina-se a ser utilizada num único doente. As alterações ou reparações efectuadas por pessoas que não estejam especificamente autorizadas pela Hemedex, Inc. 
anularão esta garantia. A garantia referida aplica-se apenas ao comprador original. Em caso algum, a Hemedex, Inc. será responsável por quaisquer lucros previstos, danos consequentes ou perda de tempo incorridos pelo comprador, através da aquisição ou utilização deste 
equipamento. 
 
AS GARANTIAS ACIMA SUBSTITUEM QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS, TANTO EXPRESSAS COMO IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS DE ADEQUAÇÃO PARA UM DETERMINADO FIM OU DE UTILIZAÇÃO COMERCIAL.  

 
11. Explicação dos símbolos 
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Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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日本語 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ と併用 

使用方法 

1. はじめに 
 

QFlow 500 Probe の先端に内蔵されたサーミスタは、Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 がコントロールします。QFlow Probe は、対象とする組織または器官の組織血流（潅流）を連続してモニターします。 使用方法は、Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 システム操

作マニュアルを参照してください。 較正データは、QFlow 500 Probe コネクタのメモリー チップ内に保存されます。プローブが Bowman Perfusion Monitor に接続されている場合、システムが自動的に較正を行い、使用の準備が完了します。  

 

 

この装置は、適用範囲において適切なトレーニングを受けた医師だけが使用してください。 

 

手順を始める前に、この指示を読み理解してください。 

 
注意： 連邦法（米国）では、医師の指示によらないこの装置の販売や使用を制限しています。 

 
2. 適応 

 

QFlow 500 Probe は、埋没した組織における微小循環系血流の血管外でのモニターを対象としています。 適用例には、次のようなものがあります： 1) 遊離筋移植後の埋没した筋肉のモニター、2) 顔面形成のような再建手術の後の軟繊維微小循環のモニター、3) 頭蓋骨損傷に対する脳手術の間およ

びその後の脳血流のモニター他の組織における製品の使用は説明していません。実証が進行中です。 

3. 禁忌 
 

QFlow 500 Probe は、適応に記載された以外の使用を対象としていません。 血液凝固障害を持つ患者や感染症への感受性が増大している患者など、組織への針挿入が禁忌である患者には、この装置を使用しないでください。 

 
4. 危険および合併症 
 

配置時およびその後の取り扱い中の無菌状態の維持が不可欠です。  

 

プローブの挿入、修正、または調節を行うときは必ず、無菌操作を使用してください。 
 
5. 予防 
 

 プローブは、先端から 1 cm までの部分が曲がると損傷し、性能に悪影響を及ぼす場合があります。  

 プローブを引き伸ばしたり激しくふったりしないでください。 

 プローブの取り扱いおよび挿入時には注意してください。 

 手順の全体にわたって無菌法を使用してください。 

 定期的に修正して挿入部位を維持し、無菌法を使用してください。 

 この装置は、血流の局所（組織を約 0.3 ml）測定を行い、局所血流測定からの局所流量補正は要求されません。 

 この製品は MRI 診断装置と両立しない可能性があります。したがって、この装置の使用中に MR イメージングを行うことは推奨しません。 
 



6. 内容 
 

1 人の患者に使用するための無菌 QFlow 500 Probe、1 

 
注意： パッケージが開封されたり破損していない場合だけ、無菌と表示された製品の無菌が保証されます。 

 
 
 
 
7. 手順 
 

1. 輸送または取り扱いによる損傷がないか、装置のパッケージおよび内容をチェックします。 損傷している装置や開封されている装置は、Hemedex 社に返却してください。 

2. 無菌ポーチを開き、装置コンポーネントを滅菌野に入れます。 

3. 無菌法を使用して、Bowman Perfusion Monitor のコードにプローブを接続します。 

4. イントロデューサ シース、トロカールまたは針を使って、対象となる組織（または器官）へのアクセス トラックを確保し、標準手順に従って、アクセス トラックを経由し対象組織にプローブを埋め込みます。 少なくとも 1 cm、つまりカテーテルの最初の有色の筋までが組

織内に埋め込まれるように、プローブを組織に挿入します。 

5. モニターの使用、操作方法については、Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 のシステム操作マニュアルを参照してください。 

 
注意： プローブを組織内に 10 日間以上放置しないでください。  

 
8. 仕様 

パラメータ 仕様 

プローブの直径（外径） 1.15 mm （18 ゲージ） 

潅流精度 +/- 20 ml/min-100g 

プローブ長 38 cm 

温度精度 +/- 0.3 °C 

使用時間 10 日以内 
 

仕様は公称値です。 
 
9. 洗浄、消毒および処分 

 

QFlow 500 Probe は、無菌で供給され、1 人の患者にしか使用できません。再殺菌しないでください。再殺菌すると、感染や製品欠陥が発生する恐れがあります。使い捨てプローブは、病院の慣行に従い、適切な医療用ごみ容器に入れて処分してください。 
 
10. 保証 

 

請求書の日付から 1 年間、1 人の患者に使用した場合のみ、このプローブには製造上の欠陥がないことを保証します。Hemedex 社が特に許可していない人物が変更または修理を行うと、この保証は無効となります。 前述の保証は、元の購入者にだけ適用されます。 Hemedex 社は、

この装置の購入または使用により購入者が被った、見込み利益の損失、間接的な損害または時間の損失に対して、いかなる場合も責任を負いません。 

 

上記の保証は、適合性または商品性の保証を含む、明示または暗示の他の保証すべてに代わるものです。 
 
11. 記号の説明 

 
注意、付属文書を参照してください

 
メーカー

 製造： 
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (Free) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

 

EU 認可販売代理店 
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 

 
 
 
 P/N H30990003, Rev. C 

 カタログ番号  再使用しないでください 

 バッチ コード EC REP
 

EC 認可販売代理店 

 
製造日  エチレン オキシドを使用して殺菌済み 

 
使用期限 

 

 

 
 

Nederlands 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Voor gebruik met de Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 

1. Inleiding 
 

De QFlow 500 Probe bevat een thermistor aan de distale punt die wordt aangestuurd door de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500. De QFlow Probe zorgt voor een onafgebroken bewaking van de bloedstroom in weefsel (perfusie) in het doelweefsel of doelorgaan. Raadpleeg de 
systeembedieningshandleiding van de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500, voor gebruiksaanwijzingen. Kalibratiegegevens worden opgeslagen op een geheugenchip in de connector van de QFlow 500 Probe. Als de Probe wordt aangesloten op de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, 
wordt het systeem automatisch gekalibreerd waarna het gereed is voor gebruik. 
 
Het apparaat dient alleen te worden gebruikt door artsen met de juiste scholing op het toepassingsgebied. 
 
Zorg dat u deze aanwijzingen hebt gelezen en begrijpt voordat u aan de procedure begint. 
 
LET OP: In de Verenigde Staten mag dit apparaat volgens de federale wetgeving uitsluitend door of in opdracht van een arts worden gekocht en gebruikt. 

 
2. Indicaties 
 

De QFlow 500 Probe is bestemd voor extravasculaire controle van de bloedstroom in de microcirculatie in verborgen weefsels. Voorbeelden van deze toepassing zijn onder meer: 1) de controle van verborgen spierweefsel na een vrij spiertransplantaat, 2) controle van microcirculatie in zacht 
weefsel na reconstructieve chirurgie, zoals gezichtsreconstructie, en 3) controle van cerebrale bloedstroom tijdens en na neurochirurgie wegens hoofdtrauma. 
 
Toepasbaarheid van het product in andere weefsels is niet aangetoond. Dit gebeurt momenteel. 
 

3. Contra-indicatie 
 
De QFlow 500 Probe is niet bestemd voor ander gebruik dan beschreven onder Indicaties. Patiënten met contra-indicaties voor het inbrengen van een naald in weefsel, met inbegrip van patiënten met coagulopathieën en een verhoogde vatbaarheid voor infectie, dienen niet in 
aanmerking te komen voor behandeling met dit apparaat. 
 

4. Risico's en complicaties 
 
Het is essentieel dat de steriliteit tijdens plaatsing en het daaropvolgend gebruik gehandhaafd blijft.  
 
Te allen tijde dient steriele techniek te worden gebruikt bij het inbrengen, corrigeren of bijstellen van de Probe.  
 

5. Voorzorgsmaatregelen 
 

 Als de Probe 1 cm vanaf de punt wordt gebogen, kan dit leiden tot beschadiging en nadelige beïnvloeding van de prestaties.  
 Zwaai niet met de Probe en rek deze ook niet uit. 
 De Probe dient voorzichtig te worden gehanteerd en ingebracht.  
 Gebruik tijdens de gehele ingreep een aseptische techniek. 
 Verzorg de inbrengplaats door deze regelmatig opnieuw te verbinden met gebruik van aseptische technieken. 
 Dit apparaat voert een lokale (ongeveer 0,3 ml weefsel) meting uit van de bloedstroom en er worden geen uitspraken gedaan over de extrapolatie van de meting van de lokale bloedstroom naar de regionale bloedstroom. 
 Dit product is mogelijk niet compatibel met diagnostische MRI-apparatuur; het wordt daarom niet aanbevolen om MR-beeldvorming uit te voeren terwijl dit apparaat in gebruik is. 

 
6. Inhoud 
 

Eén (1) steriele QFlow 500 Probe, voor eenmalig gebruik. 
 
LET OP: Producten die zijn aangemerkt als steriel zijn gegarandeerd steriel tenzij de verpakking is geopend of beschadigd. 
 

7. Procedure 
 

1. Controleer de verpakking en de inhoud op vervoers- of gebruiksschade. Retourneer beschadigde of geopende instrumenten aan Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Open de steriele zak en plaats de instrumentonderdelen in het steriele veld. 
3. Sluit de Probe aan op de voedingsleiding van de Bowman Perfusion Monitor met gebruik van een aseptische techniek.  
4. Breng een toegangspad tot stand naar het doelweefsel (of doelorgaan) met een inbrenghuls, trocart of naald en volg standaardprocedures voor het implanteren van de Probe via het toegangspad in het doelweefsel. Breng de Probe in het weefsel in zodat ten minste 1 cm, tot aan 

de eerste gekleurde band op de katheter, in het weefsel gebracht is. 
5. Raadpleeg de systeembedieningshandleiding voor de Bowman Perfusion Monitor, model 500 voor aanwijzingen over het gebruik en de bediening van de monitor. 
 
LET OP: Laat de Probe niet langer dan 10 dagen zitten.  
 

8. Specificaties  
Parameter Specificatie 
Diameter Probe (buitendiam.) 1,15 mm (3,5 French of 18 gauge) 
Nauwkeurigheid perfusie +/- 20 ml/min-100 g 
Lengte Probe 38 cm 
Nauwkeurigheid temperatuur +/- 0,3 °C 
Gebruiksduur Maximaal 10 dagen 

 
Specificaties zijn nominale waarden. 
 

9. Reiniging, desinfectie en afvoer 
 
De QFlow 500 Probe wordt steriel geleverd voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren. Bij hergebruik bestaat het risico van infectie of productgebreken. De Probe voor eenmalig gebruik moet worden weggeworpen in een geschikte biorisicocontainer in overeenstemming met 
de regels van de instelling. 
 

10. Garantie 
 
Deze Probe is gegarandeerd tegen gebreken in materiaal en fabricage gedurende een jaar na de factureringsdatum en bestemd voor eenmalig gebruik. Deze garantie vervalt als er wijzigingen of reparaties worden uitgevoerd door personen die niet specifiek zijn geautoriseerd door 
Hemedex, Inc. De voornoemde garantie is uitsluitend van toepassing op de oorspronkelijke koper. Hemedex, Inc. is in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk voor nietgerealiseerde winsten, gevolgschade of tijdverlies opgelopen door de koper bij de aanschaf of het gebruik van deze 
apparatuur. 
 
DE BOVENGENOEMDE GARANTIES GELDEN IN PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, ZOWEL EXPLICIET ALS IMPLICIET, INCLUSIEF GARANTIES VAN GESCHIKTHEID OF VERKOOPBAARHEID.  
 

11. Verklaring van symbolen 
 Let op, raadpleeg bijbehorende 

documenten Fabrikant
 Vervaardigd door: 

Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
VS 
617-583-1299 (tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (gratis in de VS) 
617-577-9328 (fax) 
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Svenska 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

För användning tillsammans med Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
BRUKSANVISNING 

1. Inledning 
 
QFlow 500-proben har en termistor vid den distala spetsen som styrs av Bowman Perfusionsmonitor, modell 500. QFlow-proben ger kontinuerlig övervakning av blodflödet i vävnad (perfusion) i målvävnaden eller målorganet. Användningsanvisningar finns i användarhandboken för 
Bowman Perfusion Monitor, modell 500. Kalibreringsdata lagras på en minneskrets i QFlow 500-probens kontakt. När proben är ansluten till Bowman Perfusionsmonitor kalibreras systemet automatiskt är klart för användning. 
 
Denna enhet får endast användas av läkare som har tillbörlig utbildning i dess användningsområde. 
 
Användaren måste läsa och förstå dessa anvisningar innan en procedur startas. 
 
VIKTIGT! Federal lag (i USA) begränsar försäljningen eller användningen av denna produkt av eller på beställning av en läkare. 

 
2. Indikationer 

 
QFlow 500-proben är avsedd för extravaskulär övervakning av mikrocirkulationsblodflöde i dolda vävnader. Exempel på dess användningsområde innefattar, men begränsas inte till: 1) övervakning av inbäddad muskel efter fri muskelöverföring, 2) övervakning av mikrocirkulation i 
mjuk vävnad efter rekonstruktiv kirurgi, exempelvis ansiktsrekonstruktion och 3) övervakning av cerebralt blodflöde efter neurokirurgi för huvudtrauma. 
 
Användningen av denna produkt i andra vävnader har inte påvisats. Undersökningar om produktens användbarhet inom andra områden pågår. 
 

3. Kontraindikation 
 
QFlow 500-proben är inte avsedd för annan användning än vad som anges under Indikationer. Patienter med kontraindikationer mot nålinförande i vävnad, inklusive patienter med koagulopatier och ökad infektionsmottaglighet bör inte anses vara kandidater för denna enhet. 
 

4. Risker och komplikationer 
 
Bibehållande av sterilitet under placering och efterföljande hantering är av yttersta vikt.  
 
Steril teknik ska alltid användas vid införande, korrigering eller justering av proben. 
 

5. Försiktighetsåtgärder 
 

 Böjning av proben 1 cm från spetsen kan orsaka skada och försämra probens funktionalitet.  
 Proben får inte sträckas ut eller snos. 
 Försiktighet måste iakttas vid hantering och införande av proben.  
 Aseptisk teknik ska användas under hela proceduren. 
 Införingsstället ska underhållas genom regelbundet byte av förband och genom användning av aseptiska tekniker. 
 Denna apparat tar en lokal (cirka 0,3 ml vävnad) blodflödesmätning, och regional flödesextrapolering från den lokala blodflödesmätningen krävs inte. 
 Denna produkt kan visa sig vara inkompatibel med MRT-diagnostisk utrustning och tagning av MR-bilder när denna enhet används rekommenderas därför inte. 

 
6. Innehåll 

 
En (1) steril, QFlow 500-probe för enpatientbruk. 
 
VIKTIGT! Produkter som anges vara sterila är garanterat sterila om förpackningen är oöppnad och oskadad. 
 

7. Procedur 
 

1. Kontrollera om produktförpackningen och innehållet har frakt- eller hanteringsskador. Alla skadade eller öppnade produkter ska returneras till Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Öppna den sterila påsen och placera produktkomponenterna i det sterila fältet. 
3. Anslut proben till Bowman Perfusionsmonitors navelsträng med aseptisk teknik.  
4. Upprätta en åtkomstväg till målvävnaden (eller målorganet) med en införingsskida, trokar eller nål och följ standardprocedurer för implantation av proben genom åtkomstvägen i målvävnaden. För in proben i vävnaden så att minst 1 cm, upp till det första färgade bandet på 

katetern, är inbäddad i vävnaden. 
5. Anvisningar för användning av monitorn finns i användarhandboken till Bowman Perfusionsmonitor, modell 500. 
 
VIKTIGT! Proben får inte vara införd i mer än tio (10) dagar.  
 

8. Specifikationer 
Parameter Specifikation 
Probens diameter (Y.D.) 1,15 mm (3,5 French eller 18 gauge) 
Perfusionsnoggrannhet +/- 20 ml/min-100 g 
Probens längd 38 cm 
Temperaturnoggrannhet +/- 0,3 °C 
Användningstid Upp till 10 dagar 

 
Specifikationerna utgörs av nominella värden. 
 

9. Rengöring, desinfektion och kassering 
 
QFlow 500-proben tillhandahålls i sterilt skick och är endast avsedd för enpatientbruk. Får ej omsteriliseras. Om den återanvänds finns det risk för infektion eller produktfel. Proben för engångsbruk måste kasseras i en behållare för bioriskmaterial i enlighet med sjukhusets rutiner. 
 

10. Garanti 
 
Denna probe garanteras sakna defekter i material och utförande i ett år från datumet på fakturan vid enpatientbruk. Ändringar eller reparationer som utförts av individer som inte är speciellt auktoriserade av Hemedex, Inc. kommer att göra denna garanti ogiltig. Ovan nämnda garanti 
gäller endast för den ursprungliga köparen. Hemedex, Inc. kommer inte under några omständigheter att bära ansvaret för några förväntade vinster, följdskador eller tidsförlust som köparen åsamkats genom inköp eller användning av denna utrustning. 
 
OVANSTÅENDE GARANTIER GÄLLER I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, VARE SIG DESSA ÄR UTTRYCKTA ELLER UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE GARANTIER FÖR LÄMPLIGHET ELLER SÄLJBARHET.  
 

11. Förklaring av symboler 
 Viktigt! Läs medföljande 

dokument
 Tillverkare

Tillverad av:
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
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+1 617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Auktoriserad EU-representant:
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Norsk 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Til bruk med Bowman Perfusion Monitor™  
BRUKSANVISNING 

1. Innledning 
 

QFlow 500-proben har en termistor ved distalenden som kontrolleres av Bowman Perfusion Monitor (perfusjonsmåler), modell 500. QFlow-proben utfører kontinuerlig overvåkning av blodstrømning gjennom vev (perfusjon) i målvevet eller -organet. Les brukerhåndboken for Bowman 
perfusjonsmåler, model 500 for bruksanvisninger. Kalibreringsdataene lagres i en minnebrikke i QFlow 500–probens innkobling. Etter at proben er tilkoblet Bowmans perfusjonsmåler kalibreres systemet automatisk og er klar til bruk. 
 
Dette apparatet skal kun brukes av leger med riktig opplæring i applikasjonsområdet. 
 
Disse anvisningene skal leses, og må være forstått før prosedyren startes. 
 
FORSIKTIG: Føderal lov (USA) begrenser salg eller bruk av dette apparatet til eller ved ordre av lege. 

 
2. Indikasjoner 

 
Qflow 500-proben er beregnet til ekstravaskulær overvåkning av mikrosirkulerende blodstrømning i dype vev. Eksempler på slik anvendelse omfatter men begrenses ikke til: 1) overvåkning av dype muskler etter fri muskeloverførsel, 2) overvåkning av mikrosirkulering i bløtvev etter 
rekonstruktiv kirurgi som ansiktsrekonstruksjon, og 3) overvåkning av cerebral blodstrømning under og etter nevrokirurgi for hodetraume. 
 
Bruk av produktet på andre typer vev er ikke blitt utprøvet. Videre utprøving pågår. 
 

3. Kontraindikasjon 
 
QFlow 500-proben er ikke beregnet til annen bruk enn den som beskrives i Indikasjoner. Pasienter som er kontraindikert mot nåleinnføring i vev, inkludert de med koagulopati og økt risiko for infeksjon, bør ikke vurderes som kandidater for dette apparatet. 

 
4. Risikoer og komplikasjoner 

 
Opprettholdelse av sterilheten under plassering og påfølgende håndtering er kritisk.  
 
Det skal alltid brukes steril teknikk ved innsetting, korrigering eller justering av proben. 
 

5. Forsiktighetsregler 
 

 Hvis proben bøyes 1 cm fra enden, kan dette medføre skade og redusere ytelsen.  
 Ikke strekk eller sleng med proben. 
 Vær forsiktig ved håndtering eller innsetting av proben.  
 Bruk aseptisk teknikk under hele prosedyren. 
 Innføringsstedet skal ombandasjeres regelmessig og aseptisk teknikk skal anvendes. 
 Apparatet måler lokal (ca. 0,3 ml vev) blodstrømning, og det hevdes ikke at regional gjennomstrømning kan utledes fra målinger av lokal blodstrømning. 
 Det er mulig at produktet ikke er kompatibelt med MR-diagnostisk bildeutstyr så det anbefales ikke å ta MR-bilder mens apparatet er i bruk. 

 
6. Innhold 

 
En (1) steril Qflow-probe til enkelt pasientbruk. 
 
FORSIKTIG: Produkter angitt som sterile er garantert sterile, unntatt når pakningen er åpnet eller skadet. 

 
7. Fremgangsprosedyre 
 

1. Kontroller apparatets pakning og innhold mot skader under forsending eller håndtering. Apparater som er skadde eller åpnet, skal sendes i retur til Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Åpne den sterile pakken og legg apparatets komponenter i det sterile feltet. 
3. Proben kobles til perfusjonsmålerens kontrollkabel med aseptisk teknikk.  
4. Lag en tilgangsbane til målvevet (eller -organet) med innføringshylse, trokar eller nål, og følg standard rutine for implantering av probe gjennom tilgangsbanen inn i målvevet. Sett proben inn i vevet slik at minst 1 cm, opp til det første fargete båndet på kateteret, er inne i vevet. 
5. Les brukerhåndboken for Bowman perfusjonsmåler, modell 500 for bruksanvisninger og veiledning i bruk av måleren. 
 
FORSIKTIG: Ikke la proben være plassert i over 10 dager.  
 

8. Spesifikasjoner  
Parameter Spesifikasjon
Probens diameter 1,15 mm (3,5 French eller 18 gauge) 
Perfusjonsnøyaktighet +/- 20 ml/min-100g 
Probens lengde 38 cm 
Temperaturnøyaktighet +/- 0.3 °C 
Brukstid Opptil 10 dager 

 
Spesifikasjonene er nominelle verdier. 
 

9. Rengjøring, desinfisering og avhending 
 
QFlow 500-proben leveres sterilt og kun til enkelt pasientbruk. Må ikke resteriliseres. Gjenbruk gir risiko for infeksjon eller feil på produktet. Prober til engangsbruk skal avhendes i forsvarlig beholder for biofarlig avfall, i samsvar med sykehus-rutinene.  
 

10. Garanti 
 
Denne proben garanteres å være fri for defekter i materialer og utførelse i opptil ett år etter faktureringsdato, og til enkelt pasientbruk. Modifikasjoner eller reparasjoner foretatt av personer uten autorisering fra Hemedex, Inc. vil ugyldiggjøre denne garantien. Ovennevnte garanti 
gjelder kun for originalkunden. Under ingen omstendigheter skal Hemdex, Inc. holdes ansvarlig for forventet fortjeneste, følgeskade eller tapt tid som kunden opplever med innkjøp eller bruk av dette utstyret. 
 
OVENNEVNTE GARANTIER ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, ENTEN UTRYKT ELLER IMPLISERT, INKLUDERT GARANTIER OM EGNETHET ELLER SALGBARHET.  
 

11. Symbolforklaring 
 

Forsiktig, les vedlagt dokumentasjon
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Ελληνικά 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Για Χρήση με τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor™ 
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ 

1. Εισαγωγή 
 
Η κεφαλή ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe ενσωματώνει έναν θερμίστορα στο άπω άκρο, ο οποίος ελέγχεται από τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500. Η κεφαλή ανίχνευσης QFlow Probe παρέχεται για συνεχή παρακολούθηση της ροής 
αίματος στους ιστούς (διάχυση) στον ιστό ή το όργανο στόχο. Παρακαλούμε ανατρέξτε στις Οδηγίες Χρήσης Συστήματος της συσκευής παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500, για οδηγίες χρήσης. Τα δεδομένα βαθμονόμησης αποθηκεύονται σε τσιπ 
μνήμης στο σύνδεσμο της κεφαλής ανίχνευσης QFlow 500. Όταν η Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης είναι συνδεδεμένη με τη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, το σύστημα βαθμονομείται αυτόματα και είναι έτοιμο για χρήση.  
 
Η συσκευή πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο από ιατρούς με κατάλληλη εκπαίδευση στον τομέα εφαρμογής. 
 
Διαβάστε και κατανοήστε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν αρχίσετε μία διαδικασία. 
 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Ο Ομοσπονδιακός νόμος (Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση και χρήση αυτής της συσκευής από ή με εντολή ιατρού. 

 
2.  Ενδείξεις 

 
Η Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe προορίζεται για εξωαγγειακή παρακολούθηση της ροής του αίματος στη μικροκυκλοφορία σε καλυμμένους ιστούς. Παραδείγματα αυτής της εφαρμογής περιλαμβάνουν, χωρίς όμως να περιορίζονται σε αυτά: 1) την παρακολούθηση 
καλυμμένων ιστών μετά από μεταφορά ελεύθερου μυ, 2) παρακολούθηση μικροκυκλοφορίας μαλακών ιστών μετά από επανορθωτική χειρουργική όπως πλαστική προσώπου και 3) παρακολούθηση εγκεφαλικής αιματικής ροής κατά τη διάρκεια νευροχειρουργικής για κακώσεις της 
κεφαλής. 
 
Η χρήση του προϊόντος σε άλλους ιστούς δεν έχει δειχτεί. Η επίδειξη είναι σε εξέλιξη. 
 

3. Αντένδειξη 
Η κεφαλή ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe δεν προορίζεται για άλλη χρήση εκτός από αυτές που περιγράφονται στις Ενδείξεις. Οι ασθενείς με αντενδείξεις για εισαγωγή βελόνης σε ιστούς, συμπεριλαμβανομένων εκείνων με διαταραχές της πήξης και αυξημένη επιρρέπεια σε λοιμώξεις, 
δεν πρέπει να θεωρούνται υποψήφιοι για τη συσκευή αυτή. 

4. Κίνδυνοι και επιπλοκές 
 

Είναι ουσιαστική η διατήρηση της στείρας κατάστασης κατά την τοποθέτηση και τους μετέπειτα χειρισμούς.  
 
Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται στείρα τεχνική πάντα κατά την εισαγωγή, τη διόρθωση ή τη ρύθμιση της Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης. 
 

5. Προφυλάξεις 
 

 Κάμψη της Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης στο 1 cm από το άκρο μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε φθορά και μπορεί να παρεμποδίσει την απόδοση. 
 Μην τεντώνετε και μην χτυπάτε την Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης. 
 Προσέχετε κατά τον χειρισμό και την εισαγωγή της Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης. 
 Χρησιμοποιείτε άσηπτη τεχνική σε όλη τη διάρκεια της διαδικασίας. 
 Διατηρείτε το σημείο εισαγωγής με τακτική επανεπίδεση και χρήση ασήπτων τεχνικών. 
 Η συσκευή αυτή πραγματοποιεί τοπική (περίπου 0,3 ml ιστού) μέτρηση της αιματικής ροής και δεν προορίζεται για την εξαγωγή συμπερασμάτων σχετικά την περιφερειακή αιματική ροή από τη μέτρηση της τοπικής αιματικής ροής. 
 Το προϊόν αυτό ενδέχεται να μην είναι συμβατό με διαγνωστικό εξοπλισμό μαγνητικής τομογραφίας. Συνεπώς, δεν συνιστάται η διεξαγωγή μαγνητικής τομογραφίας όσο χρησιμοποιείται η συσκευή. 

 
6. Περιεχόμενα 

 
Μία (1) αποστειρωμένη Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe, για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. 
 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Τα προϊόντα που φέρουν σήμανση αποστείρωσης είναι πιστοποιημένα αποστειρωμένα, εκτός εάν έχει ανοιχτεί ή φθαρεί η συσκευασία. 
 

7. Διαδικασία 
 

1. Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία της συσκευής και τα περιεχόμενα για φθορά κατά την αποστολή ή τους χειρισμούς. Επιστρέψτε τυχόν φθαρμένες ή ανοιγμένες συσκευές στην Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Ανοίξτε την αποστειρωμένη σακούλα και τοποθετήστε τα εξαρτήματα της συσκευής στο αποστειρωμένο πεδίο.  
3. Συνδέστε την Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης με τον ομφάλιο λώρο στη συσκευή παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor χρησιμοποιώντας άσηπτη τεχνική.  
4. Εδραιώστε οδό προσπέλασης στον ιστό (ή το όργανο) στόχο με μία θήκη εισαγωγής, τροκάρ ή βελόνη και ακολουθήστε κλασικές διαδικασίες για την εμφύτευση της Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης μέσω της οδού προσπέλασης στον ιστό στόχο. Εισάγετε την Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης στον ιστό έτσι ώστε 

να καλύπτεται τουλάχιστον 1 cm, μέχρι την πρώτη χρωματιστή ταινία στον καθετήρα, μέσα στον ιστό. 
5. Ανατρέξτε στο Εγχειρίδιο Λειτουργίας Συστήματος της συσκευής παρακολούθησης διάχυσης Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 για οδηγίες για τη χρήση και τη λειτουργία της συσκευής παρακολούθησης. 
 
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην αφήνετε την κεφαλή ανίχνευσης στη θέση της επί περισσότερες από 10 μέρες.  

 
8. Προδιαγραφές 

Παράμετρος Προδιαγραφή 
Διάμετρος Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης (O.D.) 1.15 mm (3.5 French ή 18 gauge) 
Ακρίβεια Διάχυσης +/- 20 ml/min-100g 
Μήκος Κεφαλής Ανίχνευσης  38 cm 
Ακρίβεια Θερμοκρασίας +/- 0.3 °C 
Χρόνος Χρήσης Έως 10 μέρες 
 
Οι προδιαγραφές είναι ονομαστικές τιμές. 
 

9. Καθαρισμός, Απολύμανση και Απόρριψη  
 
Η Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης QFlow 500 Probe παρέχεται αποστειρωμένη για χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε το προϊόν. Σε περίπτωση επαναχρησιμοποίησης, υπάρχει κίνδυνος λοίμωξης ή δυσλειτουργίας του προϊόντος. Η Κεφαλή Ανίχνευσης μίας χρήσης πρέπει 
να απορρίπτεται σε κατάλληλο κάδο βιολογικά επικίνδυνων απορριμμάτων σύμφωνα με την πρακτική του νοσοκομείου. 

10. Εγγύηση 
 

Αυτή η κεφαλή ανίχνευσης είναι εγγυημένα ελεύθερη ελαττωμάτων ως προς τα υλικά και την κατασκευή για ένα χρόνο από την ημερομηνία του τιμολογίου και χρήση σε έναν μόνο ασθενή. Μεταβολές ή επισκευές που πραγματοποιούνται από άτομα τα οποία δεν είναι 
συγκεκριμένα εξουσιοδοτημένα από την Hemedex, Inc.καθιστούν άκυρη αυτήν την εγγύηση. Η παραπάνω εγγύηση θα ισχύει μόνο για τον αρχικό αγοραστή. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν θα είναι η Hemedex, Inc. υπεύθυνη για τυχόν προσδοκώμενα κέρδη, επακόλουθες ζημίες ή 
απώλεια χρόνου που επέρχονται στον αγοραστή από την αγορά ή τη χρήση αυτού του εξοπλισμού. 
 
ΟΙ ΠΑΡΑΠΑΝΩ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΙΣ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΤΗ ΘΕΣΗ ΚΑΘΕ ΑΛΛΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ, ΡΗΤΗΣ Ή ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ.  

 
11. Εξήγηση Συμβόλων 

 Προσοχή, συμβουλευθείτε συνοδευτικά 
έγγραφα

 Κατασκευαστής
 Κατασκευάστηκε από: 

Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
ΗΠΑ 
617-583-1299 (Τηλ) 
866-HEMEDEX (Δωρεάν) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Εξουσιοδοτημένος Αντιπρόσωπος ΕΕ:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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 Αριθμός Καταλόγου  Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται 

 Κωδικός παρτίδας EC REP
 

Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος Ευρωπαϊκής 
Ένωσης 

 
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής  

Αποστειρώθηκε με χρήση οξειδίου του 
αιθυλενίου 

 
Χρήση από 

 
 

 
 

Magyar 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Bowman Perfusion Monitor™-ral történő használatra 
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS 

1. Bevezető 
 
A QFlow 500 Probe disztális végén egy termisztor található, melyet a Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 vezérel. A QFloe Probe segítésgével folyamatosan lehet monitorozni a szöveti vérátáramlást (perfúizót) a célszövetben vagy célszervben. A használati utasításokkal 
kapcsolatban kérjük, olvassa el a Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 System felhasználói kézkönyvét. A kalibrációs adatok a Qflow500 Probe csatlakozójában, egy memóriacsipben kerülnek tárolásra. Ha a Probe csatlakoztatva van a Bowman Perfusion Monitorhoz, a rendszer 
automatikusan kalibrálja magát és használatra kész állapotba kerül.  
 
Ezt az eszközt csak olyan orvos használhatja, aki megfelelően képzett az alkalmazás területén. 
 
Az eljárás megkezdése előtt olvassa el és értelmezze ezeket az utasításokat. 
 
VIGYÁZAT! A szövetségi törvények (USA) értelmében ezt az eszközt csak orvosi rendelvényre lehet értékesíteni vagy használni. 

 
2. Indikációk 

 
A QFlow 500 Probe a mélyen lévő szövetek mikrocirkulációjának extravaszkuláris monitorozására alkalmas. Ezen alkalmazások a teljesség igénye nélkül magukba foglalják a következőket: 1) szabad izomlebeny átültetésnél a mélyen fekvő izom monitorozását 2) rekonstrukciós 
műtétek, például arcrekonstrukció után, a lágy szövetek mikrocirkulációjának monitorozását és 3) a fejtrauma miatti idegsebészeti beavatkozás alatti és utáni agyi vérkeringés monitorozását. 
 
A termék más szövetekben történő használata még nem került leírásra. Ez folyamatban van. 
 

3. Ellenjavallat 
 
A QFlow 500 Probe az Indikációk részben feltüntetetteken kívül egyéb célokra nem alkalmazható. Azon betegek esetén, akiknél a szövetekbe történő tűbevezetés kontraindikált, mint pl. a koagulopátiákban szenvedők, vagy a fertőzésekre fokozottan érzékenyek esetében nem 
javasolt ezen eszköz használata. 
 

4. Kockázatok és szövődmények 
 
Kiemelten fontos a sterilitás fenntartása a behelyezés és az azt követő manipuláció során.  
A Probe behelyezése, igazítása vagy állítása során mindig steril technikát kell alkalmazni. 
 

5. Óvintézkedések 
 

 A Probe meghajlítása 1 cm-re a végétől károsodást és a teljesítmény csökkenését okozhatja.  
 Ne nyújtsa vagy ütögesse a Probe-ot. 
 A Probe behelyezésekor és kezelésekor óvatosan járjon el.  
 Az eljárás során mindvégig aszeptikus technikát alkalmazzon. 
 Gondozza a punkciós helyet rendszeres kötözéssel és alkalmazzon aszeptikus technikát. 
 Az eszköz a véráramlást helyileg méri (megközelítőleg 0,3 ml szövet), a mért áramlási érték regionális extrapolációja nem szükséges. 
 Ez a termék lehet, hogy nem kompatibilis az MR-diagnosztikai berendezésekkel, ezért az eszköz használata közben MR-vizsgálat végzése nem javasolt. 

 
6. Tartalom 

 
Egy (1) steril QFlow 500 Probe, egy betegben történő használatra. 
 
VIGYÁZAT! Azon termékek, amelyeken a sterilitást jelző címke van sterilnek minősülnek mindaddig, amíg a csomagolást ki nem nyitották vagy meg nem rongálódott. 

 
7. Alkalmazás 
 

1. Ellenőrizze az eszköz csomagolását és tartalmát, hogy szállítás vagy kezelés közben nem sérült-e meg. Ha nyitott vagy sérült eszközt talál, akkor küldje vissza a Hemedex, Inc-nek. 
2. Nyissa ki a steril tasakot és helyezze az eszköz komponenseit steril területre. 
3. Aszeptikus technika alkalmazásával csatlakoztassa a Probe-ot a Bowman Perfusion Monitor köldökzsinórjához.  
4. Készítsen egy hozzáférési utat a célszövethez (vagy szervhez) egy bevezető kanül, trokár vagy tű segítségével és kövesse a hozzáférési úton keresztül a célszövetbe történő Probe beültetésre vonatkozó szabványos eljárásokat. Úgy vezesse a Probe-ot a szövetbe, hogy az 

legalább 1 cm mélyen, azaz a katéteren az első színes sávig bent legyen a szövetben. 
5. Olvassa el a Bowman Perfusion Monitor, Model 500 felhasználói kézikönyvét a monitor használatára és kezelésére vonatkozó utasításokkal kapcsolatban. 
 
VIGYÁZAT! Ne hagyja beültetve a szondát 10 napnál hosszabb ideig.  

 
8. Jellemzők  

Paraméter Jellemző 
Szonda átmérője (K.Á.) 1,15 mm (3,5 Ch vagy 18-as űrméret [gauge]) 
Perfúziós pontosság ±20 ml/perc – 100 g 
Szonda hossza 38 cm 
Hőmérsékleti pontosság +/- 0,3 °C 
Alkalmazási időtartam 10 napig 

 
A jellemzők névleges értékek. 
 

9. Tisztítás, fertőtlenítés és kidobás 
 
A QFlow 500 Probe sterilen kerül forgalomba és csak egy betegnél használható. Ne sterilizálja újra. Ismételt felhasználás esetén fennáll a fertőzés vagy a termék hibás működésének kockázata. Az egyszerhasználatos Probe-ot a kórházi gyakorlat értelmében egy megfelelő, 
biológiailag veszélyes hulladékoknak fenntartott tartályba kell kidobni. 

 
10. Szavatosság 

 
A szonda szavatoltan mentes anyag- és megmunkálási hibáktól a számla kiállítását követő 1 évig, egy betegnél történő használat esetén. Az olyan módosítások vagy javítások, amelyeket nem a Hemedex, Inc által felhatalmazott személy végez, érvényteleníti ezt a szavatosságot. 
Az említett szavatosság csak az eredeti vásárlóra érvényes. A Hemedex, Inc nem tartható felelősnek a termék megvásárlásából vagy használatából következő, a vásárlót súlytó elmaradt nyereség, következményes kár vagy időveszteség miatt. 
 
A FENTI SZAVATOSSÁG MINDEN EGYÉB, KIFEJEZETT VAGY BELEÉRTETT SZAVATOSSÁGOT HELYETTESÍT, BELEÉRTVE A TERMÉK ALKALMASSÁGÁRA ÉS FORGALMAZHATÓSÁGÁRA VONATKOZÓ SZAVATOSSÁGOT IS.  

 
11. Jelmagyarázat 

 Vigyázat! Olvassa el a kísérő 
dokumentumokat! Gyártja:

 Gyártja
Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (Tel) 
866-HEMEDEX (ingyenes) 
617-577-9328 (Fax) 

Hivatalos EU-s termékképviselet:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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 Katalógusszám  Ne használja újra 

 Tételkód EC REP
 

Hivatalos EU-s termékképviselet 

 
Gyártási dátum  Etilén-oxiddal fertőtlenítve 

 
Lejárati dátum 

 
 

 
 

Русский 
QFlow 500 Probe™ 

Для использования с монитором перфузии Баумана (Bowman Perfusion Monitor™) 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 

1. Введение 
 
На дистальном конце зонда QFlow 500 Probe находится термистор, контролируемый монитором перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500. Зонд QFlow Probe предназначен для постоянного контроля тока крови через ткани или органы (перфузия). Инструкции 
по использованию приведены в руководстве по эксплуатации монитора перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500. Данные калибровки хранятся в микросхеме памяти в разъеме зонда QFlow 500 Probe. При подсоединении зонда к монитору перфузии Bowman 
Perfusion Monitor происходит автоматическая калибровка, и система готова к работе. 
 
Этот прибор должен использоваться только врачами, прошедшими специальное обучение в этой области. 
 
Перед началом работы прочитайте и примите к сведению эти инструкции. 
 
ВНИМАНИЕ. В соответствии с федеральным законом (США) это устройство разрешено к продаже или использованию по назначению врача. 

 
2. Показания 

 
Зонд QFlow 500 Probe предназначен для экстраваскулярного мониторинга микроциркуляции крови в скрытых тканях. Примерами такого использования являются, но не ограничиваются: 1) контроль внутренних мышц при свободном перемещении мышцы, 2) 
мониторинг микроциркуляции крови в мягких тканях после проведения пластической хирургии, например, на лице, и 3) мониторинг мозгового кровотока при нейрохирургических операциях и после них при травмах головы. 
 
Использование этого изделия для других тканей не показано. В настоящее время ведутся разработки. 
 

3. Противопоказания 
 
Зонд QFlow 500 Probe не предназначен для другого использования, кроме описанного в Показаниях. Это устройство нельзя применять для пациентов, у которых имеются противопоказания к пунктированию тканей, в том числе пациентов с коагулопатией и 
повышенной чувствительностью к инфекционным заболеваниям. 
 

4. Риски и осложнения 
 
Основным требованием является поддержание стерильности при размещении и последующем обращении.  
 
При введении, корректировке или настройке зонда следует всегда соблюдать стерильность. 
 

5. Меры предосторожности 
 

 Отклонение зонда на 1 см от наконечника может привести к повреждению и ухудшить работу.  
 Не растягивайте зонд и не давайте ему провисать. 
 При использовании и введении зонда соблюдайте осторожность.  
 При выполнении процедуры соблюдайте асептичность. 
 Поддерживайте асептичность места введения, регулярно перевязывайте его. 
 Этот прибор берет локальные измерения (примерно 0,3 мл в глубину тканей) потока крови и местное экстраполирование из локального потока крови не требуется. 
 Это изделие может быть несовместимым с диагностическим оборудованием для ЯМР-томографии, поэтому не рекомендуется проводить МР-интроскопию при использовании этого прибора. 

6. Содержание 
 
Один (1) стерильный зонд QFlow 500, предназначенный для использования одним пациентом. 
 
ВНИМАНИЕ. Изделия, маркированные как стерильные, сертифицированы как стерильные до момента открытия или повреждения упаковки. 

 
7.  Процедура 
 

1. Проверьте упаковку прибора и содержимое на наличие повреждений, которые могли возникнуть при перевозке или транспортировке. Приборы с повреждениями или в открытой упаковке должны быть возвращены в компанию Hemedex, Inc. 
2. Откройте стерильный карман и положите составные части прибора на стерильную поверхность. 
3. Подсоедините зонд к соединительному шнуру монитора перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, соблюдая стерильность.  
4. Обеспечьте доступ к ткани (или органу) с помощью оболочки для введения, троакара или иглы, и выполните стандартные действия по имплантированию зонда в ткань. Введите зонд в ткань так, чтобы, по крайней мере, участок в 1 см до первой цветной полоски 

на катетере находился в ткани. 
5. Инструкции по использованию и эксплуатации монитора перфузии Bowman Perfusion Monitor, модель 500, приведены в соответствующем руководстве по эксплуатации. 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ. Не следует оставлять зонд более чем на 10 дней. 
 

8. Спецификация 
Параметр Характеристика 
Наружный диаметр зонда 1,15 мм (французский калибр - 3.5 или калибр 18) 
Точность перфузии +/- 20 мл/мин-100 г 
Длина зонда 38 см 
Точность определения температуры +/- 0,3 °C 
Продолжительность использования Не более 10 дней 

В спецификации указаны номинальные значения. 
9. Очистка, дезинфекция и удаление 

 
Зонд QFlow 500 Probe является стерильным, предназначен только для одноразового применения. Не нарушать стерильность. При вторичном использовании есть риск занесения инфекции и порчи продукта. После одноразового применения зонд следует поместить 
в соответствующий контейнер для биологически опасных веществ согласно принятой в клинике практике. 
 

10. Гарантия 
 
Для данного зонда гарантируется отсутствие дефектов материалов в течение одного года с момента даты выпуска и при одноразовом использовании. Модификация или ремонт, выполненные лицами, не авторизованными компанией Hemedex, Inc, приведут к 
аннулированию этой гарантии. Вышеизложенная гарантия должна применяться только для первоначального покупателя. Ни в коем случае компания Hemedex, Inc не несет ответственность за любые ожидаемые прибыли, последующие убытки или потерю времени, 
понесенные покупателем при покупке или использовании этого оборудования. 
 
ВСЕ ВЫШЕУПОМЯНУТЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ ИСПОЛЬЗУЮТСЯ ВМЕСТО ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ПРЕДСТАВЛЕННЫХ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫХ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ ГАРАНТИИ ПРИГОДНОСТИ ИЛИ ТОВАРНОЙ ПРИГОДНОСТИ.  

 
11. Разъяснение символов 

 Осторожно, проверьте в 
соответствующих документах

 Изготовитель
 Изготовитель:

Hemedex, Inc. 
222 Third Street  
Suite T123 
Cambridge, MA 02142 
USA 
617-583-1299 (тел.) 
866-HEMEDEX (бесплатно) 
617-577-9328 (факс) 

Авторизованный представитель в Европейском союзе:
 

EMERGO EUROPE 
Molenstraat 15 
2513 BH, The Hague 
The Netherlands 
Tel: +31 (0)70 345 8570 
Fax: +31 (0)70 346 7299 
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Использовать до 

 
 



 


